Aetna Better Health of Florida

Monthly Provider Training

'a'etna® September 28, 2022



Learning Objectives

Introduce our CHW (Community Health Workers)

Discuss Appeals and Dispute Submissions

Review Prior Authorization Requirements

Review Depression Screening- FHK

Discuss Availity

Review Timely Filing Guidelines
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Community Health
Workers



Community Health
Workers(CHWSs)

Community health workers support
member health care needs by facilitating
accessto services and improving
member quality of life and overall
health.

CHWs build individual and community
capacity by increasing health
knowledge and self- sufficiency through
a range of activities such as outreach,
community education, informal
counseling, social supportand
advocacy.
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Referrals to
Community
Resources

Community Health
Worker Job Duties

Emergency shelter
Food security
Support groups

Transportation
Family and social support 9
Smoking cessation and

weight management healthy
behaviors programs
Other identified needs

Ongoing
Member
Support
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Face to face visits with ; 2 E
members

Assistance coordinating
primary care visits

Support reducing barriers
to care accessibility
Servicing members in
Orlando, Miami, and Tampa
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Member
Eligibility
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Chronic
Conditions

Asthma
Diabetes
COPD

Heart disease

Severe mental
illness

And other chronic
conditions

High Care
Utilization

Frequent inpatient
admissions

High emergency
room utilization

a
—

Significant Social
Determinants of
Health Needs
(SDoH)

Housing and
food insecurity

Unstable
employment

Supplemental security
income (SSl),
Supplemental nutrition
assistance program
(SNAP), and Temporary
assistance for needy
families (TANF)
recipients




MemberEngagementProcess

Members are CHW contacts CHW provides CHW provides
identified by their member to referrals to continuing support to
provider for CHW assess their community coordinate care and

engagement needs resources reduce barriers to

accessibility
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Appeals & Eomplaints,
Grievances and Disputes
Submissions



G&A Summary

— Provider Appeals = Request to review the denial of or payment onaclaim

* NOTE: When submitting pre-service requests on behalf of amember you must have written
consent. Theserequests are processedas a member appeals and subject to member appeal
timeframes and processes.

— Complaints/Grievances = Dissatisfaction with anything else not related to a claim

« Interfiling vs. Bundling
— Interfiled = submitting multiple unrelated claim denials for appealin one packet.

— Bundling = a submission of multiple claims with the same denialreason as one appeal. For
example, code XXXX denies every time you submit a claim, or all claims for Jane Doe are
denied.

» Claim Resubmissions

— Resubmitted claims = claims that are being resubmitted for reprocessing, including but not
limited to corrected claims, hard copy claims that were denied due to missinginformation
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Appeals Submissions

As of March 1,2022, Aetna Better Health will no longer accept
Provider mail that is directed to our 261 N. University Dr. Plantation,
FL 33324 office.

If you are submitting an interfiled appeal request (multiple unrelated
claims) in one mailing you must use physicalbarriers (elastic, paper
clip, binder clip, blank sheet of colored paper etc.) foreach claimin
the submission.

Appeals, Complaints and Grievances

Whenever possible please submit your appeal, complaint or
grievance electronically. It is preferred that you submit throughthe
Availity provider portalusing the direct application for Appeals,
Complaints and Grievances:
https://apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login

Youmay submit by fax to: 1-860-607-7894.

If you prefer to mailhard copy requests for anappeal, complaint or
grievance, they must be sent to:

Aetna Better Health of Florida
PO Box 81040

5801 Postal Road
Cleveland, OH 44181

Medical necessity claim appeals mustbe submitted within sixty (60)
calendar daysfrom the claim denial or the resubmissiondenial.

Complaints/Grievances may be submitted at any time.
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https://apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login

Disputes Submissions

Claim Resubmission for Reconsideration: Effective2/14/2022

If you are mailing hard copy claims or claim resubmissions for reconsideration, please direct those to:
Aetna Better Health of Florida

P.O. Box 982960
ElPaso, TX 79998-2960

Resubmissions, Reconsiderations and Disputes should be clearly marked on the envelope and the first page of
the request.

Form:

https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl provider claim r
econsideration_adjustment_form.pdf

Availity Link:
https://apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_provider_claim_reconsideration_adjustment_form.pdf
https://apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login

Depression Screening



Depression Screening-FHK

Aetna Better Health of Florida (ABHFL) has adopted nationally accepted evidence-based preventive
services guidelines (PSG) fromthe U.S. Preventive Services Task Force and the Centers for Disease
Controland Prevention (CDC).

These guidelines are not meantto direct coverage or benefits determinations or treatment

decisions.

Screening for depressionis recommended in healthy children 12-17 year of age with normalrisks.

ABHFL has added two new HCPCS Codes to report Depression Screening in order to comply with
the Florida Healthy Kids (FHK) depression screening measurement requirements.

The codes below should be used for billing routine preventative depressive screening for
children ages 12-17.

up planis not required

HCPCS Codes N Description Reimbursement
Screening for depressionis documented as being positive and
G8431 a follow-up plandocumented $18
G8510 Screening for depressionis documented as negative, a follow- $18
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Prior Authorizations
Updates



Prior AuthorizationUpdate

Based on a periodic review of
our Prior Authorization code
listing, Aetna Better Health of
Florida is updating prior
authorization requirements.

Effective October1, 2022,
Aetna Better Health of Florida
will require prior authorization
(PA) for the set of codes listed
below for participating
providers. Thisis partof a
larger optimizationinitiative
intended to ensure the safety,
medical necessity, and
appropriateness of requested
procedures.

In Addition, Aetna better Health
of Florida willNOT require
prior authorization (PA) for
Cologuard CPT 81528.
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Code Code Description Code Code Description
RMWL DISC ARTHROPLASTY ANT 1
11970 RPLCMT TISS XPMDR PERM IMPLT 22864 INTERSPACE CERVICAL
20930 ALLOGRAFT FORSPINE SURGERY OMLY
MORSELIZED 27330 BIOPSY KNEE JOINT LINING
20937 AUTOGRAFT SPINE SURGERY 27437 REVISE KMNEECAP
MORSELIZED SEP INCISION
21175 RECONSTRUC ORBIT/FOREHEAD 31239 NASAL/SINUS  ENDOSCOPY
21230 RIB CARTILAGE GRAFT 38220 MARROW  ASPIRATION
ONLY
21235 EAR CARTILAGE GRAFT 52649 PROSTATE LASER ENUCLEATIOMN
22010 I&D DEEP ABSCESS PST SPINE CRV 54401 INSERT PEMNILE PROSTH-INFLAT.
THRC/CERVICOTHRC
22214 OSTEQTOMY SPINE PST/PSTLAT APPR 1 54405 INSERT MULTI-COMP PENIS PROS
VRT SGM LWVBR
22325 OPTX&/RDCT] WRT FX&/DISLC PST 1 WRT 54410 REMOVE/REPLACE PEMIS PROSTH
SGM LMBR
2aa0 POSTERIOR NOMEEG MENTAR 55866 LAPARD RADICAL PROSTATECTO MY
INSTRUMENTATION 63012 LAM W/RMVL ABNORMAL FACETS
22841 INTERNAL SPINAL FIXATION WIRING LMEBR
SPINOUS PROCESS
o SOSTERGR SECTAETAD 63052 LAM FACET/FRMT ARTHRD LUM 1
INSTRUMENTATION 36 WRT SEG 63053 LAM FACTC/FRMT ARTHRD LUM EA
22843 POSTERIOR SEGMENTAL
INSTRUMEMTATION 7-12 VRT SEG 69633 TYMPANOPLASTY W/O MASTOIDECT
22844 POSTERIOR SEGMENTAL
INSTRUMEMTATION 13/> WRT SEG 69636 REBUILD EARDRUM STRUCTURES
ANTERIOR INSTRUMENTATION 2-3
22845 VERTEBRAL SEGMENTS 69637 REBUILD EARDRUM STRUCTURES
22846 ANTERIOR INSTRUMENTATION 4-7 1821 INTERSPIND US PROCESS DISTRACTION
VERTEBRAL SEGMENTS DEVICE IMPL
ANTERIOR INSTRUMENTATION 8/>
22847 R T €9352 NEURAGEMN MERVE GUIDE, PER CM
PELVIC FIXATIOM OTHER THAN c9354 WERITAS COLLAGEN MATRIX, Ch2
22848
SACRUM
22850 REMOVAL POSTERIOR MNONSEGMENTAL C9363 INTEGRA MESHED BIL WOUND NMAT
INSTRUMENTATION
— REMOVAL  POSTERIOR SEGMENTAL L5987 ALL LOWER EXTREMITY PROSTHES
INSTRUMEMNTATION Qai0a INTEGRA BMWD
22855 REMOVAL ANTERIOR
INSTRUMENTATION Q4105 INTEGRA DRT OR OMMNIGRAFT
22858 TOT DISC ARTHRP ANT APPR DISC 2ND
LEVEL CERWICAL Q4116 ALLODERM
22861 REVI RPLCMT DISC ARTHROPLASTY ANT 1

NTRSPC CRW
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Availity



Availity Provider Portal

e  Claim Status Inquiry
e Eligibility and Benefits
o Payer Space
o Claim Submission Link (Through Connect Center)
o Contact Us Messaging for
= Changing Provider Demographics
= Claim Issues
= Prior Auth/Auth Issues
= Member Eligibility Issues
= HEDIS Record Submissions
= Credentialing Inquiries
o Appeals and Grievances
» Grievance Submission
= Appeal Submission
» Grievance and Appeal Status Check
o Panel Roster- Panel Look Up
o Reports
= PDM/ProReports (Provider Deliverables Manager)
=  Ambient (Business Intelligence Reporting)
o EFT/ERA Registration/Change Forms
o Prior Authorization Requirements Look Up
e  Prior Authorization
o Submission
o Status
Note- For Registration/Login/or Technical Issues, please contact Availity Client Services at 1-800-282-4548
M-F 8am to 8pm eastern (except holidays).

https://apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login
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Timely Filing Guidelines



TimelyFiling Requirements

Providers should submittimely, complete, and accurate claims to the Aetna Better Health of
Florida. Untimely claims will be denied when they are submitted past the timely filing
deadline. Unless otherwise stated in the provider agreement, the following guidelines apply.

Provider / Claim Type Guideline

Plan Participating Providers

Provider shall mail or electronically transfer (submit) the
claim within 180 days after the date of service or discharge
from an inpatient admission. (F.5. 641.3155)

Non-Participating Providers

Provider shall mail or electronically transfer (submit) the
claim within 365 days after the date of service or discharge
from an inpatient admission. (SMMC Contract) (Section
VIILDYE)NZ)

Plan as Secondary Payor

When the Managed Care Plan is the secondary payer, the
provider must submit the claim within ninety (90) calendar
days after the final determination of the primary payer.
(SMMC Contract) (Section VIIT)( E)(1)(h)

Medicare Crossover

When the Managed Care Plan is the secondary payer to
Medicare, and the claim is a Medicare cross over claim,
these must be submitted within 36 months of the original
submission to Medicare. (SMMC Contract) (Section VII)(
E)N2)(d)(2)

Corrected Claims

Provider shall mail or electronically transfer (submit) the
corrected claim within 180 days from the date of service or
discharge from an inpatient admission. (F.5. 641.3155)

Return of requested additional
information (itemized bill, ER records,
med records, attachments)

A provider must submit any additional information or
documentation as specified, within thirty-five (35) days
after receipt of the notification. Additional information is
considered received on the date it is electronically
transferred or mailed. Aetna Better Health cannot request
duplicate documents. (F.5. 641.3155(2)(c)(2)
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Questions? We have answers!

Call our Provider Services Department
at 1-844-528-5815.

Thank you all!
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